The buildings, structures and site improvement have been valued on a depreciated replacement cost basis taking into consideration their replacement cost, with
adjustments being made for age and condition.

S U N  L I M I T E D 111

5. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (CONT’D)

(h) Hierarchy level

Details of the Group’s and Company’s freehold land and building and information about the fair value hierarchy are as follows:

THE GROUP

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Fair value
Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000

2018
Freehold land  -  2,653,151  -  2,653,151
Leasehold land improvement and buildings  -  -  12,710,285  12,710,285
Site improvements  -  -  516,834  516,834

 -  2,653,151  13,227,119  15,880,270
2017
Freehold land  -  2,628,972  -  2,628,972
Leasehold land improvement and buildings  -  -  11,964,733  11,964,733
Site improvements  -  -  809,577  809,577

 -  2,628,972  12,774,310  15,403,282

There were no transfers between Level 1 and Level 2 during the year.
Bank borrowings are secured by fixed and floating charges on property, plant and equipment for the Group and the Company.

(i) The following summarises the quantitative information about the significant unobservable inputs used in recurring level 3 fair value measurements:

Valuation technique and key inputs Sensitivity used Effect on fair value
2018 2017

Rs’000 Rs’000

Leasehold land improvement & buildings Depreciated replacement cost approach
1% increase in current cost of
replacing property

 127,103  119,647

1% decrease in current cost of
replacing property

 (127,103)  (119,647)

Site improvements Depreciated replacement cost approach
1% increase in current cost of
replacing property

 5,168  8,096

1% decrease in current cost of
replacing property

 (5,168)  (8,096)

6. OPERATING EQUIPMENT THE GROUP THE COMPANY

2018 2017 2018 2017
Restated

Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000

At 1 January  111,855  100,099  -  -
Additions  6,452  49,305  -  -
Usage  (43,166)  (37,337)  -  -
Retranslation difference  (39)  (212)  -  -
At 30 June  75,102  111,855  -  -

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 18112

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

7. INTANGIBLE ASSETS
Computer Work in

(a) THE GROUP Goodwill software progress Total
Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000

COST
At 1 July 2016  1,980,730  130,792  3,260  2,114,782
Additions  -  21,003  4,696  25,699
Transfers  -  3,259  (3,259)  -
Transfer from property, plant and equipment  -  15,881  -  15,881
Write offs  -  (1,248)  -  (1,248)
Retranslation difference  (58,483)  1,307  -  (57,176)
At 30 June 2017  1,922,247  170,994  4,697  2,097,938

At 1 July 2017  1,922,247  170,994  4,697  2,097,938
Additions  -  18,830  -  18,830
Transfers  -  4,502  (4,502)  -
Retranslation difference  6,447  (2,685)  (21)  3,741
At 30 June 2018  1,928,694  191,641  174  2,120,509
ACCUMULATED AMORTISATION
At 1 July 2016  -  63,962  -  63,962
Charge for the year  -  17,284  -  17,284
Transfer from property, plant and equipment  -  2,457  -  2,457
Write offs  -  (327)  -  (327)
Retranslation difference  -  (184)  -  (184)
At 30 June 2017  -  83,192  -  83,192

At 1 July 2017  -  83,192  -  83,192
Charge for the year  -  23,098  -  23,098
Retranslation difference  -  (2,592)  -  (2,592)
At 30 June 2018  -  103,698  -  103,698

NET BOOK VALUE
At 30 June 2018  1,928,694  87,943  174  2,016,811

At 30 June 2017  1,922,247  87,802  4,697  2,014,746

(b) Goodwill has been allocated for impairment testing purposes to the following cash generating units (‘’CGU’’):

THE GROUP

2018 2017
Rs’000 Rs’000

Tour operator CGU - Solea Vacances SA and others (note (i))  7,543  7,428
Hotel property CGU - Property companies - Maldives (note (i))  1,697,462  1,691,130
Hotel property CGU - Anahita Hotel Limited (note (ii))  223,689  223,689

 1,928,694  1,922,247

S U N  L I M I T E D 113

7. INTANGIBLE ASSETS (CONT’D)

(c) THE COMPANY Computer Work in
software progress Total

COST Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000
At 1 July 2016  59,325  143  59,468
Additions  333  -  333
Transfer  143  (143)  -
Disposal of assets to subsidiary companies (Note 37)  (5,600)  -  (5,600)
At 30 June 2017 and 30 June 2018  54,201  -  54,201

ACCUMULATED AMORTISATION
At 1 July 2016  45,701  -  45,701
Charge for the year  5,526  -  5,526
Disposal of assets to subsidiary companies (Note 37)  (4,313)  -  (4,313)
At 30 June 2017  46,914  -  46,914
At 1 July 2017  46,914  -  46,914
Charge for the year  4,983  -  4,983
At 30 June 2018  51,897  -  51,897
NET BOOK VALUE
At 30 June 2018  2,304  -  2,304

At 30 June 2017  7,287  -  7,287

(d) Amortisation charge has been disclosed as follows:

THE GROUP THE COMPANY

2018 2017 2018 2017
Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000

Continuing operations  23,098  17,284  4,983  4,643
Discontinued operations  -  -  -  883

 23,098  17,284  4,983  5,526

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 18114

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

8. INTEREST IN SUBSIDIARIES

THE COMPANY 2018 2017
At valuation Restated
At 1 July, Rs’000 Rs’000
-As restated (Note 38)  15,203,355  16,729,673
Fair value adjustments  3,533,621  (1,526,318)
At 30 June  18,736,976  15,203,355

2018

Proportion of
ownership interest

and voting rights held

Proportion of ownership
interests held by

non-controlling interests
Country of
incorpora-

tion
and

operation

Stated
capital

---------Direct -------- Indirect
(a) Unquoted Investments,

at valuation
Period Ordinary Preference Ordinary Ordinary Preference

Business Activity end 2018 shares shares shares shares shares
Rs’000 % % % % %

Ambre Resort Ltd Mauritius Hotel  30 June  10  -  -  100.00  -  -
Anahita Hotel Limited Mauritius Hotel  30 June 1,060,443  100.00  -  -  -  -
City and Beach Hotels (Mtius)
Limited